

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY
Employer,

and

Case No. 04-RC-221319

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS
LOCAL 210,**
Petitioner.

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS
LOCAL UNION 210'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO REQUEST FOR REVIEW**

**Kevin D. Jarvis
O'Brien, Belland & Bushinsky, LLC
1526 Berlin Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
856-795-2181**

**Sue D. Gunter
Sherman Dunn, P.C.
900 Seventh Street, N.W. Suite 1000
Washington, D.C., 20001
202-785-9300**

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTS	2
I. Atlantic City Electric’s Operations	2
II. System Operators’ Work Responsibilities	2
A. System Operators Do Not Assign Work	4
B. System Operators Do Not Responsibly Direct Employees	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Legal Standard	6
A. The Employer’s Burden	6
B. Development of the Board’s Standard for Supervisory Authority	9
1. Standard for Supervisory Authority in the Electrical Utility Industry	9
2. Board Revises Supervisor Standards in <i>Oakwood Healthcare</i> Following Guidance from the U.S. Supreme Court	10
a. Assign	10
b. Responsibly Direct	12
c. Using Independent Judgment	13
i. Free From the Control of Others	14
ii. Discerning and Comparing Data	14
iii. To Be Supervisory, Independent Judgment Judgment Must Be Exercised in Connection with One of the Twelve Supervisory Functions	15

3.	The <i>Oakwood Healthcare</i> Standard Applies to the Electrical Utility Industry	15
II.	System Operators are Not Supervisors Under the Act	17
A.	System Operators Do Not Assign Employees to Places Using Independent Judgment	17
1.	System Operators Do Not “Assign” Employees to Places	17
2.	There is No Evidence System Operators Use Independent Judgment in Purportedly Assigning Employees to Places	19
B.	System Operators Do Not Responsibly Direct Employees Using Independent Judgment	21
C.	Prioritizing Work is Not a Supervisory Indicia	24
D.	The Employer’s Other Factual Claims Lack Merit	27
1.	Overtime	27
2.	System Operators’ Supervision	28
3.	System Operators Do Not Recommend Discipline	29
E.	The Employer’s Suggestion that the Board Return to the Rationale in <i>Big Rivers Corporation</i> Lacks Merit and Would Not Support a Finding that the System Operators are Supervisors under the Act	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic City Elec.</i> , Case No. 04-RC-193066, DDE (Mar. 17, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic City Elec.</i> , Case No. 04-RC-221319, DDE (June 15, 2018)	1
<i>Avante at Wilson</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006)	8
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F. 3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Big Rivers Electric Corp.</i> , 266 NLRB 380 (1983)	9, 29, 30
<i>Chevron Shipping Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 379 (1995)	8
<i>Community Education Centers, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 85 (2014)	13
<i>Croft Metals</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	7, 13
<i>Dole Fresh Vegetables</i> , 339 NLRB 785 (2003)	8
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2150 (2011), <i>enfd in relevant part</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>G4S Government Solutions, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 113 (2016)	13
<i>General Security Services Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 312 (1998), <i>enfd</i> , 187 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	7, 28

<i>Hausner Hard-Chrome of Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 426 (1998)	14
<i>J.C. Brock Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 157 (1994)	7
<i>Kanawha Stone Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 235 (2001)	8
<i>Ken-Crest Services</i> , 335 NLRB 777 (2001)	28
<i>Lakeland Healthcare Associates, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012)	12, 20
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 965 (1999)	9
<i>NLRB v. Atlantic Paratransit of N.Y.C.</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 54 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994)	7, 10
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Electric Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakwood Healthcare</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peacock Productions of NBC Universal Media, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 104 (2016)	13
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007)	6, 8
<i>The Republican Co.</i> , 361 NLRB 93 (2014)	8
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1970)	8

Statutes

Section 2(11), 29 U.S.C. § 152(11).....*passim*
